

No. 20-895

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT A. SELDIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
TRUSTEE OF THE SELDIN 2002 IRREVOCABLE TRUST,
DATED DECEMBER 31, 2002, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTATE OF STANLEY C. SILVERMAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEBRASKA

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BARTHOLOMEW L. MCLEAY
KUTAK ROCK LLP
1650 Farnam Street
Omaha, NE 68102

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. GARRE
CAROLINE A. FLYNN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The First Question Warrants Review	1
A. The Split Is Real	1
B. The Issue Is Squarely Presented Here.....	4
C. Respondents' Arguments On The Merits Of The Question Presented Are Premature And Unpersuasive.....	6
II. The Second Question Warrants Review.....	7
A. The Split Is Real	7
B. The Question Is Squarely Presented.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abel v. Conover</i> , 104 N.W.2d 684 (Neb. 1960).....	5
<i>Affymax, Inc. v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. TUCO Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. 1997)	8, 9
<i>Caputo v. Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 2786934 (D.N.J. May 29, 2020)	1
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv West Associates</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	1, 10
<i>DeMartini v. Johns</i> , 693 F. App'x 534 (9th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Dunham v. Lithia Motors Support Services, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1421780 (Alaska Apr. 9, 2014)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers, District 17</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	6
<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013)	8, 9
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	1
<i>Hoskins v. Hoskins</i> , 497 S.W.3d 490 (Tex. 2016)	4
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	7
<i>Immersion Corp. v. Sony Computer Entertainment America LLC</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	3
<i>Lessin v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Merit Insurance Co. v. Leatherby Insurance Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Monster Energy Co. v. City Beverages, LLC</i> , 940 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morelite Construction Corp. v. New York City District Council Carpenters Benefit Fund,</i> 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984)	8, 9
<i>Ploetz v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC,</i> 894 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Schwartz v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,</i> 665 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center,</i> 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	5
<i>Sheldon v. Vermonty,</i> 269 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.,</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	6
<i>Titan Tire Corp. of Freeport, Inc. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial & Service Workers International Union,</i> 734 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>UBS Financial Services Inc. v. Asociación de Empleados del Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico,</i> 419 F. Supp. 3d 266 (D. Mass. 2019)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United Paperworkers International Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	4
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, International Union of United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & Plastic Workers</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Wachovia Securities, LLC v. Brand</i> , 671 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012).....	2, 3
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Watts</i> , 540 F. App'x 229 (4th Cir. 2013)	3

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2)	1, 7
9 U.S.C. § 12	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 24-739.....	10, 12

OTHER AUTHORITY

Edward C. Dawson, <i>Speak Now or Hold Your Peace: Prearbitration Express Waivers of Evident-Partiality Challenges</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 307 (2013).....	8
